503925296 07/21/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3971949

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER BLAKE SMITH	11/05/2015
KIT W. KLEIN	10/28/2015
JAMES J. WILTZIUS	05/22/2014
JOSEPH GEORGE LAND III	11/05/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANE INTERNATIONAL INC.
Street Address:	ONE CENTENNIAL AVENUE
City:	PISCATAWAY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08855

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14263691

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)455-3801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-455-3800

Email: jsilbaugh@hsml.com

HAMRE, SCHUMANN, MUELLER & LARSON, P.C. **Correspondent Name:**

45 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET Address Line 1:

SUITE 2700 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-1683

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20434.0020USU1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN A. WONG
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan A. Wong/
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment 0020USU1#page1.tif source=Assignment_0020USU1#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 039210 FRAME: 0520** 503925296

source=Assignment_0020USU1#page3.tif source=Assignment_0020USU1#page4.tif source=Assignment_0020USU1#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039210 FRAME: 0521

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Christopher Blake Smith, residing at 315 Rosebrook Circle, Whitehouse, Texas 75791 United States; Kit W. Klein, residing at 3954 Hanover Place, Tyler, Texas 75701 United States; James J. Wiltzius, residing at 22530 Elston Ave., Forest Lake, Minnesota 55025 United States; and Joseph George Land III, residing at 3085 Sonegate Blvd., Tyler, Texas 75703 United States; made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed a US Non-provisional Application on April 28, 2014, that has application no. 14/263691 and which is entitled THERMOSTAT TEMPERATURE COMPENSATION MODELING.

AND WHEREAS, TRANE INTERNATIONAL INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at One Centennial Avenue, Piscataway, New Jersey 08855 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications which have been or shall be filed, including all nonprovisionals, applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to

PATENT REEL: 039210 FRAME: 0522 said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	I have hereunto set my hand this day of
November, 2015.	
	Otople of Soft
	Inventor: Christopher Blake Smith
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	I have hereunto set my hand this day of
, 20	
	Inventor: Kit W. Klein
	·
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	I have hereunto set my hand this day of
, 20	
	Inventor: James J. Wiltzius

said Assignce, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignce, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

눈이 하기 보는 사람들은 사람들이 하는 것 같아. 그런 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들이 되었다.	OF, I have hereunto set my hand thisday of
, 20	일을 다 살아왔다면 가게 하셨다면 하는데 하는데 하고 있다. 이번 기가 있다. - 10. 사람들은 기를 하는데
	Inventor: Christopher Blake Smith
마음 이 등 이 기계 등이 있는 것으로 있다. 그렇게 다른 기계를 가게 되어 있다.	
IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I have hereunto set my band this <u>Z</u> § Aday of
UAShi 20 15	
	Inventor: Kit W. Klein
IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I have hereunto set my hand thisday of
	ata tang kalang dalah dalah Dalah dalah da
	Invanceous Invasas I Wilton
在《金红纸》,《古代》:《春春》:宋道《《金红》等:	Inventor: James J. Wiltzius

said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

ette distribution distribution di del	IN TESTIMONY WHEREC	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
		Inventor: Christopher Blake Smith
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
		Inventor: Kit W. Klein
May	IN TESTIMONY WHEREO, 20_ 4	F, I have hereunto set my hand this 22 day of
		2 Sulth

Inventor: James J. Wiltzius

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	, I have hereunto set my hand this _5th day of
	Inventor: Joseph George Land III